

POCSO Case No.51 of 2022

Order No.03, dt. 01.11.2022 :-

Both the accused persons namely Rintu Barman @ Amar and Sushanta Das are produced from J/C.

Bail applications are filed praying for bail of the accused on the ground stated therein and it is submitted that both the accused being students and having learnt a lesson for their alleged misdeeds at any condition they may be released on bail.

Also heard Ld P.P who raised objection in granting bail.

Heard both sides.

Perused the complaint.

Considered the accusation punishable u/s-12 of the POCSO Act.

Perused the C.D and materials therein and having regard to the factual backdrop and under due consideration of the fact that both the accused are students and languishing behind the bar on and from 22.10.2022, I am inclined to release the accused on bail.

Accordingly both the accused persons namely Rintu Barman @ Amar and Sushanta Das may find bail of Rs. 500/- each with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of this court on condition not to make any inducement or threat to the victim girl or any of her family members and on condition not to stand in the way of the victim girl in any manner in whatsoever, i.d to J/C till 15.11.22. If on bail to 14.12.2022 for appearance and I.O's report.

To 14.12.2022 for appearance and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. WB 00634

Later dtd. 01.11.2022 :-

Bail bond of Rs.500/- x 1 = Rs.500/- each is furnished by the registered surety namely.....on behalf of accused persons namely Rintu Barman @ Amar and Sushanta Das which is found fit and.....

Issue release order.

Both the accused persons be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. WB 00634